503603805 12/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3650435

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CASEY DANFORD	12/08/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRAININGMASK, L.L.C.
Street Address:	1140 PLETT ROAD
City:	CADILLAC
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8590533
Patent Number:	9067086

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)295-1292

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (973) 443-3572
Email: agostinoj@gtlaw.com
Correspondent Name: JOSEPH AGOSTINO

Address Line 1: 500 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 400 Address Line 2: GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Address Line 4: FLORHAM PARK, NEW JERSEY 07932-0677

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	150137.020100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH AGOSTINO
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph Agostino/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=150137_020100_Assignment#page1.tif source=150137_020100_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503603805 REEL: 037249 FRAME: 0967

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, CASEY DANFORD, residing at 1140 Plett Road, Cadillac, Michigan 49601, as assignor (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), am the owner of the following U.S. Patents and the inventions associated therewith (collectively, the "Patent Properties"):

- (1) United States Patent No. 8,590,533, entitled ADJUSTABLE INHALATION RESISTENCE EXERCISE DEVICE, issued on November 26, 2013; and
- entitled HIGH Patent No. 9,067,086, (2)United States MASK TRAINING VENTILATORY PERFORMANCE **ADJUSTABLE** AIR. MULTIPLE AND **INCORPORATING** REPLICATING VARIOUS FOR ADMITTANCE VALVES ENCOUNTERED ALTITUDE RESISTANCES, issued on June 30. 2015; and

WHEREAS, TRAININGMASK, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Michigan and having a place of business at 1140 Plett Road, Cadillac, Michigan 49601, as assignee (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said inventions and Patent Properties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and sets over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the Patent Properties and any continuations, continuations in part, conventional original, divisional, substitute, reexaminations, or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, and the right to sue for past damages regarding any infringement of the Patent Properties; and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said applications and/or any applications resulting therefrom to Assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for them and their legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant, without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all conventional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known to the undersigned respecting said inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, in obtaining patent protection on said inventions in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

*

Date: 12-8-15 By: CASEY DANFORD
State of Michigan) ss: County of wexton)
On this day of December, 2015, before me personally came the above-named Casey Danford, to me personally known as the individual where executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. On this day of December, 2015, before me personally came the above-named Casey Danford, to me personally known as the individual where the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. On this day of December, 2015, before me personally came the above-named Casey Danford, to me personally known as the individual where the same was executed by him of his own free will for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. On this

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be

AMY SOMERS
Notary Public, State of Michigan
County of Wexford My Commission Expires 09-02-2019 Acting in the County of WYX OF

executed and delivered.

NJ 229439387v1

PATENT REEL: 037249 FRAME: 0969

RECORDED: 12/09/2015